DRAFT

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT I

(“Amendment I”)

to the

BUYER EXPORT CREDIT FACILITY

FOR SPECIFIC PROJECT

FOR A EUR 36,295,000

CREDIT FACILITY

concluded

on March 10, 2004

between

Republic of Bulgaria, acting through the Minister of Health of the Republic of Bulgaria

as Borrower

and 

BANK AUSTRIA CREDITANSTALT AG

as Lender

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT I Draft 27102004 Fü.doc
THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT I (“Amendment I”) is dated ................................. / ..................................... and made between

(1) The Republic of Bulgaria, acting through the Minister of Health of the Republic of Bulgaria, as Borrower; and

(2)       Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG as Lender.

The Borrower and the Lender have entered into the Loan Agreement for a EUR 36,295,000 Buyer Export Credit Facility on March 10, 2004, (the “Agreement”). By Amendment Agreement I (“Amendment I”) the Agreement was amended as set out therein. 

IT IS AGREED THAT the Agreement shall be amended by this Amendment I as follows:

1. General: 
(a) Terms and conditions defined in the Agreement shall have the same meaning if not otherwise defined in this Amendment I.

(b) Those terms and conditions of the Agreement, which are not changed by this Amendment I, shall remain unchanged. 

(c) This Amendment I is an integral part of the Agreement.

2. Amendment of Annex 3 of the Agreement:

The current wording of the below stipulated items of Annex 3 (“THE CREDIT FACILITY”) of the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

(a)
Item 2 of Annex 3 of the Agreement shall have the following wording:


“2. Availability Period (Section 2.2)


From the Closing Date (as defined in Section 7) to July 31, 2007.”

(b)
Item 4 of Annex 3 of the Agreement shall have the following wording:


“4. Interest (Section 3.1)


Rate of Interest: sixmonths Euribor plus 0.7 % per annum.”

(c)
Item 7 of Annex 3 of the Agreement shall have the following wording:


“7. Mandatory Repayment (Section 5.1)

The Loan shall be repaid in 20 (twenty) equal semi-annual repayment instalments. The first such repayment instalment shall be due six months after the date of the receipt by the Borrower of the acceptance protocol certifying that the execution and completion of the works subject to the Purchase Agreement have been fulfilled as seen of today by February 29, 2008, at the latest. However, repayment shall not be started later than on August 31, 2008.”

(d)
Item 2 of Annex 3 of the Agreement shall have the following wording:


“8. Final Acceptance Date
December 31, 2004. Should the Borrower despite all its efforts not be able to accept the Lender´s offer by the Final Acceptance Date at the latest, the Borrower will inform the Lender accordingly not later than 14 days before the expiry of the Final Acceptance Date and may ask the Lender for an extension of the Final Acceptance Date.”

(e)
Item 10 of Annex 3 of the Agreement shall have the following wording:


“10. Closing Period (Section 7)

A period of two months from the Final Acceptance Date, however January 31, 2005, at the latest.”

3. Amendment of Annex 4 of the Agreement:


The current wording of point 2 of Annex 4 (“PAYMENT PROCEDURE”) of the Agreement shall be replaced by the following wording:


“2. Payment procedure for works to be performed by the Project Exporter:


Up to an amount of EUR 5,444,250,--:

i.e. representing 85% of the price of the works to be performed by the Project Exporter under the Purchase Agreement in Bulgaria (such as but not limited to construction works, installation of medical equipment, implementation of hospital information systems, training etc.) shall be paid to the Project Exporter in monthly installments in accordance with the attached payment schedule against presentation by the Project Exporter to the Lender of the following documents:

a. the respective commercial invoice, and

b. for the construction works also the documents for preparation of deeds and protocols during the construction works pursuant to the Bulgarian legislation, approved by the Project Buyer´s authorised representative within 7 days after presentation by the Project Exporter  in accordance with the Payment Schedule.

4. Amendment of Annex 5 (“DRAFT LEGAL OPINION”) of the Agreement:

(a) The first paragraph of Annex 5 (“DRAFT LEGAL OPINION”) of the Agreement shall have the following wording:

“Reference is made to (1) the EUR 36,295,000.00 loan agreement (the „Original Agreement“) of 10 March 2004, between the Republic of Bulgaria, acting through the Minister of Health of the Republic of Bulgaria  as Borrower and Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG as Lender and (2) to the Amendment Agreement I (the “Amendment I”) dated ........... to the Original Agreement . The Original Agreement and the Amendment I are hereinafter called the “Agreement”.
(b) Clause 4 of of Annex 5 (“DRAFT LEGAL OPINION”) of the Agreement shall have the following wording:

“4.
Mr. and Mr. ....... , who signed the Original Agreement for and on behalf of the Borrower were duly authorised to do this and Mr. and Mr. ....... , who signed the Purchase Agreement for and on behalf of the Project Buyer were duly authorised to do this; Mr. and Mr. ....... , who signed the Amendment I for and on behalf of the Borrower were duly authorised to do this;”

5. Repetition of Warranties, Representations and Undertakings

The warranties and representations made by the Borrower under Clause 9 (Representations, Warranties and Undertakings) of the Agreement are hereby repeated by the Borrower for the benefit of the Lender, provided that reference therein to the “Agreement” shall also include reference to this Amendment I.

6. Governing Law and Arbitration

For avoidance of doubt it is hereby agreed that Clause 10. (Governing Law and Arbitration) of the Agreement shall be applicable to this Amendment I.

7. Coming into Force of Amendment I

This Amendment I shall come into full force and effect upon due signature of this Amendment I by all parties hereto.

............................................................



..................................

Bank Austria Creditanstalt AG




[insert place and date]
Accepted:

.............................................................................


....................................

Republic of Bulgaria,






[insert place and date]
acting through the Minister

of Health of the Republic of Bulgaria 


The Minister of Finance 






...................................

of the Republic of Bulgaria






[insert place and date]
